MENDEL BROS.,

Fine - Shirct - Dakers,

242 and 242% Grand Street.

NEW YORK, STl s
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City or’ﬁsw YORK

OfFrice OF THE MaAaYoOR.

August 17th, 1897,

CeL.Voleckhausen, Esqe,
#36 West 3rd St., New Yorke
Dear Sir:-
Re fe ";‘1']'.11,_,; to your complaina agdnst City
Marshal EsAsMurray, I am directed by the Mayor to say
that he has had the matter examinede
It seems that the original execution was

for $109. Of this amount $50. was paid to a man named

==

Angerman, a man who is described as hanging around the
57th Street Courte Afterwards the Marshal collected

the $10e. in the form of the check which I herewith return

P2

-
to youy Jhis he turned over to Mre. Angerman,

éought to bes your represcintatives The Marshal's charges
would be about $6e, of which he has received nothing,
therefore your complaint that the Marshal appropriated
$10. to himself does not scam to be borne out by the facts.

Very truly yours,

Secretaryes
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Nistrict Court

e

Yor the Fire

Marion Ethel Stokos
acainst
T.ouige Selouver,

o - - o~ -

CLITY AMD COUNTY OF MNEW YORK

LOUISE SELOUVER, being duly swom, says
West 10th Street in the City and Count

the above aetion.

8 g “ayy ""(“, -:-.TI $
on June g8O%7, ths morning

i 1 1 W i 2 ¥ i 1106 & % s ¥
Marshal, louis Levy, carried away the furniture from my

house as he elaimed on a Writ of replevin, [ remained in the
main hall of said house during al) ths time said Yarshal and
hig men ware in th2 house excopt

office, 8ald M
he bagement or on th agement floor while I

house, neither was I in the baszment at any time
the gaid Levy was on the premises, I had no private conver-
eat ion with him whatever, on the contrary, [ was very much
ineensed against him for seizing the furniture and my only
conversation with him was in eritieising openly and denounc-
ing hig aetion,

itemant that I on said oceasion, or at
other time, or placee,.paid te sgaid Marshal Louis Levy

!

five dollars is vholly false, nor have

paid to said Touis lLevyany money whatever, except the sum of

$10,00 on acecount of the gosts in this action which my ate-

n




torney névised me 3 O uld have to pay in order to pe rfect
an appeal from the judgmént.

aworn to hefore me this )

Q
) ﬂ/ém)&/—k
August, 18597, ) fgw/vtﬂa/

/”/’V///O@,/J S

; ﬂ;f@/




NEW YORK, August 18th, 1897.
TO THE HONORABLE
William L, Strong,

Mayor of the City of New York;

I have the honor to submit the following stetement
in answer to the complaint against me by Mrs. Marion Ethel
Stokes,

On June 18th, 1897, I received a writ of replevin
in the matter of Marion Ethel Stokes against Louise Selouver,
and on the following day, June 19th, by virtue of such writ,
I took into my possession all the property I could find which

]

I stored at 0'Reilly Bros.' Storage Warehouse, corner 44th
Street & Lexington Avenue, On the same day, June 19th, 1897,
I was served with an affidavit of ownership of said third
party. Immediately after being served with the Notice of
Claim and also after being served with the affidavit of
ownership, I notified plaintiff and plaintiff's attornéy, in
writing, of such service, and requested a bond of indemnity,
whieh the law allows, but they refused to give it.

On July 23rd, 1897, I received an execution against
all the property mentioned in the writ, if it could be found,
or, if it could not be found, its value in the sum of $250.00
together with $17.50 costs and disbursements; irmediately af-
terward, I was again served with a notice of a third party

claim of which faet I notified the plaintiff and plaintiff's

attorney, hoth personally, and again demanded a bond of in-

demnity, which they again declined to give.

I collected only $10.00 on account of the eosts in




said execution mentioned, and after deducting my fee, I, on
August 10th, returned said execution to the Court satisfied
as to $9.50, and unsatisfied as to the balance. And I de-
sire to state that the $10.00 above referred to was paid to
me on account of costs by defendant at my office, No. 32
Chambers Street, and is the only money received by or ten-
dered to me in the matter, and that I never received any
other money at No. 28 West 19th Street, or anywhere else.
I never saw the defendant, Mrs. Louise Selouver, in the base-
ment of said premises No. 28 West 19th Street. I did not
at any tihe have any private conversation with said Mrs. Sel-
ouver, but on the contrary, her manner and treatment of me
was in every way antagonistic and of fensive from the time I
enfered the house until I left,

Mr, W. E. Gilhooly, Counsellor at law, of No. &

Beekman Street, who happened accidentally to be on the prem-

ises, and who has no interest whatever in the matter, can

vouch for the truth of this statement, he being present dur-
ing the time I was at No., 26 West 19th Street, and remained
there when I left.

I do not hesitate to characterize said chargé made
against me by said Marion E. Stokes as wholly false and
malicious,

All of whieh is respectfully submitted.
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167 East 12Ist Street,
KRAUSZ, ) A.MATHEWS,

City Marshal.

MATHEWS,}
Telephone, 862 Harlem, C l T Y M A R S H A L’S B U R E A U .

»
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] 150 East 12jst St., Bet Lexington Ave, and Sylvan Place
i

D. J. SOLINGER,
] Telephone, 754 Hariem. GitY ﬂbarSha[y
I
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LAW OFFICES
OF

JOHN FORD,
320 BROADWAY.

/ /b
L NEW YORK, k
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PERCY L. KLOCK,
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,
HOME LIFE INSURANCE BUILDING,
256-257 BROADWAY.

NEW YORK, Sept. 24th, 1897,

Hon, William L, Strong, Mayor, <:::w
City Hall, N, ¥, City.
Dear Sir:-

I desire to complain of treatment which my office
has received from one, Vonderhoven, a marshall of the First Dis-
trict Court. During my absence from the City on my vacation a
client called and requested suit to be brought on a small eclaim.
My elerk called at the Fifrst Distriet Court and met there this
marshall, Vonderhoven. He stated that he would attend to the mat-
ter and exacted from my clerk the sum of $A.25 fees. This was
on September 3rd. The marshall made no report and on my return to
the City, I ealled upon him and he said that he was making every
effort to serve the party, ete., etc. I have had my clerk call
on him, at least, half a dozen times, Yesterday we sucqeeded in

cetting the papers from him, but he refused to return the $1.25,

wvhich he exacted for serving the paper. The papers show that

the summons was not taken out until Septembér 18th, fifteen days
after he received the money. The defendant is a man who is in
business and I am informed can bé easily found, He has to-day

sent my elient check for $15,00 on account of thé elaim, on which




PERCY L. KLOCK,
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,
HOME LIFE INSURANGE BUILDING,
266-257 BROADWAY.

NEW YORK,

suit was brought. This is a small matter, but 1 do not propose

-to have any marshall attend to the business in this way for myself

or other people if I can help it. I wish you would notify him

to return to me the sum of $1.25 at once,

Yours truly,

»/I{/’{,/[(//// ? /2(1 /i'//)\(? (
”/M/,&ﬂwﬁw L\%

=
-




PERCY L. KLOCK,
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,
HOME LIFE INSURANCE BUILDING,
256-257 BROADWAY.

'

-

NEW YORK, Sept, 27th, 1897,

Hon, William L, Strong,

City Hall, New York City.
Dear Siri=-

I haye received & call to-Hay from Louis L,

Vanderhoven, City Marshals He has explaingd recavrding the Summens
recently issued, of which I made f#omplaint to you in my letter
of September 24th, I am ¢onvineed from a talk with Mr, Vander-
Hoven that it was a mistake on the part of my elerk, and that
some person, without authority, represented himself to be Mr.
Vanderhoven in the matter, I trust that this explanation will
be satisfactory, and that no charges will in any way be preferred
against Mre. Vanderhoven,

Yours very truly,

Y 4 /‘ '51 /’
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JESSE S.EPSTEIN. ALFRED EPSTEIN.

(CV/ ’ 5 5 /
@ D rottheis -

2 ;
,j%ﬁ?;z’fﬁm/ﬂ(«/}bﬂ. »?(JJ«”-/”)/{'//”///"”y,

STEWART BUILDING.

& //////7/’// _Octoher 2nd, %Pﬁ .

on. W1liam L. Strong, - ¢
¢ity Hall, New York

Dear 8ir: -

( On behalf of our client Harris Rappaport, of No. 48 Pike 8t.,

\
e desir\é*w enter a complaint against City Marshall Williem 4Al%. The
facts are as follows!

On the 4th day 6f September, 1897, he attended & Marshall®
sale of property of Dorf & Goldman, at 22 East Broadway/ ani bhidfor some
of the property, and §as required by the Marshall to make a deposis. He
thereupon deposited $20 with the auctioneer, and holds the receipt there-
for. Within a few minutes the Sheriff of the County of New York ent-
ered a writ of replevin, entered the store and took some of the ,prq»rﬁy
away from the Marshall. The Marshall refused to return the $20 deposited
and although Rappaport was willing to pay for the goods, still deliwery
thereof cannot be given to him, and he was entitled to the return of hﬁ
money. /

We trust you will give this matter your attention, as
Rappaport is entitled to the return of his money, and we know no reasom
why said Marshall should hold him.

Yours &c,,

(Ddctated, J.S.E.) : m@m
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S. LIPSOHN. J, S. FRIEDE.

Lt ff S

JOBBERS IN

Imported and Domestic

= WDOLENS, |
187 GRAND STREET,

Represented by NEW YORK.
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FIFTH DISTRICT

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT.
NEW YORK.

NEW YORK, Zlvv (0 o ,IBQ?,




RUDOLPH MARKS,

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAw,

251 EAST BROADWAY,
-

.

NOTARY PUBLIC. NEW YORK




TO THE HONORABLE
WILLIAMNM L SITRONG,
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
MOST HONORED AND ESTEEMED MAYOR:-

Your petitioner a resident of ¢t
the East Side of the City of New York,to wit;183 Eldridge St
injured and aggrieved by the willful amd malicious misconduc
in office of an officer of the peace,némely,Marcus Moses ,one
of the Marshals of the City of New York,Your petitioner,
respectfully submits the following}a sworn statement of facts
hereto annexed,for Your Honor's consideration and prays that

sald Marcus Moses Esq.be calléd upon to account for the

outrageous abuse of his public office and ill use of his pow
ers practiced by him upon the poor and ignorant class of
residents of that portion of the City,known as the East Side
&y way of oppression,extortion,duress,over charge of fees,

false return of process and other means of trick and device

to deprive people of their property under color of offieial

authority and alleged legal mandate.

The removal of such a man from public office will be a
relief €o the poor and ignorant residents of that part of
the City who,either do not know their rights or are kept in
constant fear,by reason of the offender's alleged political
influence and will open the eyes of every citizen to his
rights and remedies as against such abusing officers,

' Justice

With the assurance that will be ddne your petitioner

begs to remain &6urs most obedient,

ﬂW&Q ﬁm%m,




CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK,SS:-

Bernard Berndtein,being duly
sworn,deposes and says;that he resides at #1388 Eldridge =ixm
street in the City of New York,that he is an actor by profes
sion and is employed as such by the Thalia Theatre Company

at the Thalia Theatre,# 46 & 48 Bowery in the City of New Xm

York,of which he is one of the managers;

That on or about the 20th day of September,1897,judgment
by default was taken in the Fifth Disdpriet Court,by one
Julius Prince against Morris Finkel,Herman Schoenberg and
this deponent,for $98.50 damages and costs in an action for
wrongful detention and conversion of moneys,that said action
was originally commenced in said Court,May 18th,1897,and was
dismissed on May 25th,1897,for non appearance of the plaintij
and that deponent had no notice of any proceedings pending
against him in the matter until an execution against the
person of deponent was presented by Marcus Moses one of the

Marshals of the City of New York,to deponent, as hereinafter

set forth,

That as appears on the Judgment docket #50,page #213 a
record book of said Distriet Court,on the 80th day of Sept-
ember,lBQ?,théﬁﬁggcus Moses received an execution against
the property of the defendants,Finkel,Schoenberg and this
deponent and returned the same unsatisfied on the 4th day of
October,1897,but deponent positively swears that such execut
ion against the property was never presented to him by said
Marshal or any other person and thdt if sueh execution had
been presented to deponent he would have immediately moved

to open the default and showron trial that he does not owe

thdt money or any part thereof,but as deponent verily believes




the said Marshal in collusion with the plaintiff purposely
withheld said execution so that deponent should not have any
notice of the judgment existing against him and that said
Marshal made false return of said execution against the pro
perty,to enable him to issue execution against the person
for the purpose of forcing deponent either to pay money or
go to jail,

That immediately upon the false return of sald execution
against the property and on the said 4th day of October,1897
the said Marshal unlawfully and by means of said false retur
caused execution against the person in the same action to be
issued,but not withstanding the fact that this deponent
lives with his family mf,consisting of his wife and four
children,within seven blocks distance from said Court and
office of said Marshal and that deponent attended to his
business at the said Thalia Theatre regularly every day
between the hours of 11 a.,m, till late in the afternoon and
also in the evenings ,which fact could have been ascertained
by said Marshal by simple inquiry at the deponent's residenca
or at the said theatre,the said Marshal,in violation of his
duty,to exercise and exaust all reasonable means against the
property of a defendant in execution before making an arrest
held said execution and did not present-btaj any time when
this deponent might have furnished a bond and then assert hi;
rights by opening the default,but waited with said execution
in his possession m until the 12th day of October,1897,which
was a jewish holiday and a matenee performance,in which depo
nent had a principal part,was advertised for sald day at

2.15 o'clook in the afternoon,and exactly at 2.15 o'cloelk in

hhe,afiernoon of the sald 12th day of October,1897 ,when this

»

“»




deponent was dressed in stage costume and painted and the
curtain was about to go up forotgie§§f?ffgiﬂfgt of said
matenee performance,said Marshal appeared in the dressing
room of this deponent on the stage of said Thalia Theatre ax
his  of QuthoriE
and exibitedhbadgq“and gaid that he had an execution against
the body of deponent for $98.,50 and unless deponent gave him
the said Marshal,$103,50 he would commit him to Ludlow street
Jail at once.and that deponent had betfer pay the money at
once,

That deponent sent for counsel and said Counsel proteste
within hearing of deponent that no execution against the
property was presented and that the process of arrest is
therefor illegal and offered to said Marshal an indemnity
bond for any amount stating to him that he would have the
default opened the next morning,but said Marshal refused to

listen to any reason or argument and demanded either $103,.50

or the person of deponent to jail,

That by reason of deponent's engagement at said theatre

and his inability to leave the premises at such an important
time,unless the performaence was cancelled,deponent was com-
pelled to and did give to said Marshal the sum of $103.50,
under protest and with the understanding that he was to keep
said money and wait for an order from the Court until 2,0
elock the next day.

That on the next day,to wit;the 13th of October,1897,the
deyYonent's counsel obtained an order from the honorable
Henry M,Goldfogle,Justice of the said Court,by which saild
Marshal was stayed from further proceedings in the said

action and was directed forthwith to return said money to

deponent or his attorney but as deponent is informed,by his

T



counsel and verily believes,said Marshal could not be found
in his office at 1.380 p.m. of said day but said counsel did
serve a copy of said order on the said Marshals representat:
who admited due and timely service thereof but,K in spite of
gsaid order and in contempt of said Court,said Marshal when
seen afterwords by deponent's counsel refused to return the
money.
Depoment further positively swears and stands ready to

prove by witnesses or affidavits as he may be directed,that

at all times hereinbefore mentioned he resided at the afore

mentioned adiiress imxihexszaid and between/the 20th day of S
September and the 12th day of October,1897 ,he was rehearsi
at the said Theatre daily as aforesaid and if the said
Marshal had acted lafully,reasonably and morally he could
have found deponent easily &nd could have presented to him
any mandate at any time so as to give him an opportunity to
assert his rights but said Marshal acted fraudulently,malici
ously and unlawfully in keeping from this deponent all noﬁi&
of any mandate existing against him for the purpose of é%reé
and wsed Saed exccceliois ar oo weap o, 6y nean oz wheely
sion to extort the money under the circumstances hereinbefox
stated,
teu dotlazy
That said Marshal charged this deponent $10,as his Tee
/s
for collecting $93.50 on an execution which is more than
twice the amount of his legal fee for such collection,and xJ
this deponent has been pppressed and imposed upon by said
Marshal,Marcus Moses,in violation of his dutj as an officer
of the peace,by his conduct as afbresaid; :
Wherefore,deponent prays that sald Marshal be rem$ved,

from office so that other relatives of the pPople mmxikatxx
be relieved from such impositions in the ure,

swo 450 before me this
Vj& day of November,l1897,

/,
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TO THE HONORABLE

WILLIAM L,STRONG,

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

CHARGES
against

Marcus lMoses,

_Marshal of the City of New

RXBEEKN

- W N N W
A K

EX KD
Prefered vy,
ERNST
138 Eldridge streetl,
New York,
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RUDOLPH MARKS,

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAw,

251 EAST BROADWAY,

.

NOTARY PUBLIC. NEW YORK







\

L 4
JACOB LEVY,

o
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,
26 CHAMBERS STREET,

Rooms 31 & 32. NEW YORK.




= /'ORTHE 7

//// /// &,

/7

/Z//M/ /////// /)4/4/’4)0 2 / ;

R /Zf(«* SR 7 7/7/(‘; |
L/,{):L /é(%@a St /’DAL(ZC ( ;

g(g / é{:c @ ' : - : 2 (C\‘¢4< (./\~&)

Vi BT (y )(’ AL ok A g et e : :
7

7
}/~ Qe eikQQA\,/ P2t cx z;//

/J[((,g dllbll IS
/; 77<4 ; )/ﬂ,/ 7(“)7 et o e e /m/
5*4( ‘L{/(( % e o b [l l{, é‘@.&.

Zf
et T~ : :

) !
%JTK(L’ C L k&& A< Q ((,u< Dy et L// x'\ - (R /

/ (/(A&t&«(,\ /"/ / Qe’ C/L~€'1« /

7 : A P
(/( - K- (—L() »'K()/\_/ / ————
/ 4)
4 P (L "—r'/

/\YJ i /L(e KQ/ »L ,., (J&r/(/ (F/>
/( g‘%/(///(q,_k (%K ‘,,f’/'» // ’U\—; < (/c"< - ( /{[f&{( cv///
ATIEE QL /QQ e {(7!/ -~ é%ot / X / / o~ C -a(')lc =S ,\<'(<
‘ ( / N / A
P corAan P

Py

/

7t / -
e - ffw&a)t/ Lwn;j' )ILC 29tV %%)1(,1_
.;’k 0»4\'12—/\ /ﬂ\z\// L// F i A ((/(, ’,}/( BE v 1

pals A'{‘ < A 1 /( //Cr(\ A > /m\ e ) /

/(:.\ . Y P (L T @] r/>1 Aan) (((( e a - v I, A g SR

o




o o L2

ottt i gt |
e ) (A,v/\ A F Py
g Btk dAE T o 77
%// ///g/[/ f/«//f//




RUDOLPH MARKS,

<
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,

251 EAST BROADWAY.

TEL. CALL, 1141 FRANKLIN.




Before
Hon, WILLIAM L. STRONG,
Mayor &e.
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In the matter of the charges preferred
by
BERNARD BERNSTETIN
-against-
MARCUS MOSES,
one of the Marshals of the City of
New York.

e® ©9® 4% %o 66 ee ©D e o0
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CITY and COUNTY OF NEW YORK, SS:-

MARCUS MOSES, being duly sworn, deposes and says: I am
one of the Marshals of the City of New York and am the person
against whom the charges in this matter have been made.

vThe statement contained in the affidavit of the person
making such charges that I have used my office as a weapon té
extort sums of money from poor and ignorant residents of the%
East side of this City is a base and malicious lie; likewiaei
falge and untrue is the statement therein contained that I
have.ever claimed or prentded that I relied upon political
influence to protect in such acts.

/The facts in this matter are as follows: On the day

of September, 1897, an execution was issued to me by the

Clerk of the Distriet Court in the City of New York for the

Fifth Judicial District, at the direction of Jacob Levy,Esq.,

the attorney for the plaintiff in the action, which executioé
cormanded me to satisfy the judgment rendered in an action
wherein one Julius Prinece was the plaintiff and the above
named Bernard Bernstein, with others, was the defendant.

That pursuant to the command of such execution, I en-




deavored to enforece the payment of the judgment, but was
unsueccessful, and I accordingly returned such execution to
the Clerk of said District Court with my official return to
that effect.

Thereafter an execution was issued by the said Clerk of
the said Distriet Court, again at the direction of the attor-
ney for the plaintiff, to me, which execution by its terms
commanded me to satisfy the judgment aforesaid out of the
property of the defendants in that action, and if unsuccess-
fud, then to enforce the payment thereof by taking into my
custody the person of any of the defendants and committing
any such defendant to the County Jail of the City and County
of New York.

That pursuant to the command of such execution, I called
at the Thalia Theatre in the City of New York, where the

defendant Bernstein was employed as an actor. I saw the said

BRernstein and told him that I had an execution against his

property for collection, and that if he did not pay the judg-
ment, I was compelled to arrest him and to take him to the
County Jail. Thereupon, he, the said Bernstein, pgid to

| deponent the sum of One Hundred and Three and 50/100 Dollars,
the amount of the judgment, together with the costs and
disbursements of this action, and ineclusive of my fees under
the executions issued to me. That the legal fees to which I
am by law entitled are all 'that I .asked for and all that I
received, and when the said Bernstein swears that I exacted

| or received more than such legal fees, he states that which

i.is false and untrue.




Deponent furthersays that so fer as the payment of the
money is concerned, I considered it my duty to pay the same
over to the plaintiff's attorney and this I did before the
order to show issued in the action was served on me.

I verily be lieve that the complainant herein is not
acting in good faith, but solely from selfish motives Rrmmx
and from a spirit of ill-will engendered by the fact that he
was compelled to pay the judgment, instead of giving an
undertaking on the limits and thus avoid the payment of the
judgment. As further evidence of the lack of good faith on
the part of the allegedcomplainant I beg to call the attent-
ion of the Mayor to the annexed certificate of the Clerk of
the Distriet Court out of which the execution was issued
wherefrom it appears that a motion to open the default was
made and granted upon terms, but the said Bernstein has not
availed himself of the privilege thereby conferred.

I further beg to call attention the annexed statement
from the Justice of the Court out of which the execution was
issued.

Peponent further begs: to call attention to the fact that
hereto annexed is a statement from Rudolf Marks,FEsq., whose
card is annexed to the charges filed herein as the attorney
fir the said Bernstein, and from that letter it appears that |
the use of his name as such attorney in this proceeding was
unauthorized and unwarranted.

Upon the eircumstances and facts disclosed, I ask that
. the charges be dismissed.

| Sworn to before me this

| 18th day of November,1897.




Before ,
Hon. WILLIAM L. STRONG,
Mayor..

In the matter of charges
preferred by
BEEERNARD BERNSTEIN

-iagainst:-

MARCU S MOSES,
Marshal &ec,
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Hon. William L. Strong,

Mayor &c.

1 am informed that a camplaint has been lodged with you
against Marcus Moses, one of the City Marshals assigned to this
Couvt, accusing him of improper conduet in conneetion with the case
of Prince agaifist Bernstein®and others, In the Fifth District
Court. 3
In that case, it appeared that before the order to show
cause was served upon the City Marshal', he, as was his duty,
turned over the moneys collectaed by him, to the plainti ff or his
attornay. ' 1ln this respect he 4id what he was obligel to do under
the law, and is rather to be commended for his pramptitude. After
the payment was made, and not till then, the order to show cause
wvas sdbved upof him, and th® motion to open the default was heard
before ma. The motion to open the default was granted on terms,
the plainti ff being required to deposit with the Clerk of the

Court, the moneys realized by him on the judgment, less the costs,

which the defendant is requi red to pax as a emdition of being
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allowed to c¢ame in and defeni the case upon the merits.
1t is but fair to Mr. Moses for me to saythat he did

no thinz improper, but on the contrary, that that which he did was

SeET e LI Cant tutaield

in strict accordance with wieet was required of him as an officer
2y

of the Court.
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